

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PETER LAKE, CHAIRMAN, PUBLIC
UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

NEXTERA ENERGY CAPITAL HOLDINGS,
INCORPORATED, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JEFFREY M. TILLOTSON
TILLOTSON LAW
1807 Ross Avenue,
Suite 900
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 382-3040

STUART H. SINGER
Counsel of Record
PASCUAL OLIU
JASON HILBORN
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
401 East Las Olas Boulevard
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
(954) 356-0011
ssinger@bsflp.com

*Counsel for Respondents NextEra Energy Capital
Holdings, Inc.; NextEra Energy Transmission, L.L.C.;
NextEra Energy Transmission Midwest, L.L.C.; Lone
Star Transmission, L.L.C.; and NextEra Energy
Transmission Southwest, L.L.C.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | iii |
| TABLE OF CITE AUTHORITIES..... | vi |
| STATEMENT | 1 |
| I. Statutory and Regulatory Background | 2 |
| A. The Federal Power Act and FERC | 2 |
| B. Order 1000 in Texas | 5 |
| C. Texas’s Historical Treatment of Out-of- State Utilities..... | 6 |
| II. Factual and Procedural History..... | 9 |
| A. NextEra won two transmission projects after Order 1000..... | 9 |
| B. In response, Texas prohibited entities lacking an existing local presence from building transmission lines..... | 10 |
| C. Procedural History. | 12 |

Table of Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION | 15 |
| I. The procedural posture of this case makes it a poor vehicle for review. | 15 |
| II. Petitioners’ arguments depend on alleged facts outside the complaint. | 18 |
| III. Petitioners ignore that SB 1938 is an outlier and overstate the impact of a decision by the Eighth Circuit. | 20 |
| IV. The decision below is consistent with this Court’s prior decisions. | 25 |
| A. SB 1938 is an impermissible local- presence requirement. | 25 |
| 1. The law does not merely “recognize” a “pre-existing” physical-presence requirement. | 26 |
| 2. The law discriminates on presence, not business form. | 27 |
| 3. The law is facially discriminatory even if some in-state providers are barred as well. | 28 |

Table of Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| 4. SB 1938’s preference for “incumbents” discriminates against interstate commerce..... | 28 |
| 5. A local-presence requirement is facially discriminatory even if some of the favored entities are incorporated elsewhere. | 29 |
| B. <i>Tracy</i> does not immunize utilities from commerce-clause analysis..... | 31 |
| CONCLUSION | 35 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Am. Const. Co. v. Jacksonville, T. & K.W. Ry. Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893)..... | 15 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... | 18 |
| <i>Buck v. Kuykendall</i> , 267 U.S. 307 (1925)..... | 26 |
| <i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, N.Y.</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)..... | 26, 28, 30 |
| <i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)..... | 31 |
| <i>Colon Health Ctrs. of Am., LLC v. Hazel</i> , 813 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2016)..... | 24, 25, 29 |
| <i>Com. of Massachusetts v. Painten</i> , 389 U.S. 560 (1968)..... | 19 |
| <i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951)..... | 13, 25, 26, 28 |
| <i>Entergy Texas Inc. et al., v. Public Utility Commission of Texas</i> , Case No. 03-18-00666-CV (Tex. App. – Austin, Mar. 28, 2019)..... | 8 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>F.E.R.C. v. Elec. Power Supply Ass'n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016) | 2 |
| <i>Fla. Transp. Servs., Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cnty.</i> , 703 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2012) | 23 |
| <i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997) | 13, 31, 32, 33, 34 |
| <i>Granholtm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005) | 13, 25, 29, 30 |
| <i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916) | 15 |
| <i>Jones v. State Bd. Of Ed. Of State of Tenn.</i> , 397 U.S. 31 (1970) | 16 |
| <i>Lauro Lines s.r.l. v. Chasser</i> , 490 U.S. 495 (1989) | 18 |
| <i>Layne & Bowler Corp. v. W. Well Works</i> , 261 U.S. 387 (1923) | 22 |
| <i>Lewis v. BT Investment Managers, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980) | 27 |
| <i>LSP Transmission Holdings, LLC v. Sieben</i> , 954 F.3d 1018 (2020) | 21, 24 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1918. | 31 |
| <i>MISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 819 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2016). | 16 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Oregon Frozen Foods Co.</i> , 361 U.S. 231 (1960). | 19 |
| <i>Mount Soledad Mem’l Ass’n v. Trunk</i> , 567 U.S. 944 (2012). | 15, 16 |
| <i>New York v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002). | 2, 3 |
| <i>New York v. O’Neill</i> , 359 U.S. 1 (1959). | 21 |
| <i>NextEra v. Lake</i> , No. 20-50160 (5th Cir. Dec. 16, 2022). | 14, 18 |
| <i>NextEra v. Lake</i> , No. 20-50160 (5th Cir. Dec. 21, 2022). | 15 |
| <i>NextEra v. Lake</i> , No. 20-50160 (5th Cir. Mar. 13, 2020) | 12 |
| <i>NextEra v. Lake</i> , No. 20-50160 (5th Cir. Mar. 6, 2020) | 12 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>NextEra v. Lake</i> , No. 20-50160 (5th Cir. Oct. 6, 2022) | 14 |
| <i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000). | 21 |
| <i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998). | 16 |
| <i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970) | 12, 14 |
| <i>Pub. Util. Com’n of Texas v. Cities of Harlingen</i> , 311 S.W.3d 610 (Tex. App. – Austin, 2010, no pet.) | 7, 8, 32 |
| <i>Pub. Utils. Comm’n of R.I. v. Attelboro Steam & Elec. Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 83 (1927). | 2 |
| <i>S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014). | 3, 4, 16 |
| <i>Tennessee Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019). | 13, 25, 29 |
| <i>Thomas ex rel. D.M.T. v. Sch. Bd. St. Martin, Par.</i> , 756 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2014). | 18 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Virginia Mil. Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)..... | 15 |
| <i>Walgreen Co. v. Rullan</i> , 405 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005)..... | 23 |
| Statutes and Other Authorities | |
| 16 U.S.C. §§ 791 <i>et seq.</i> | 2 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 824(b) | 5 |
| 65 Fed. Reg. 810..... | 3 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... | 13 |
| Br. of Appellee Public Utility Commission of Texas at 32, <i>Entergy Texas Inc. et al., v. Public Utility Commission of Texas</i> , Case No. 03-18-00666- CV (Tex. App. – Austin, Mar. 28, 2019)..... | 19 |
| Brief in Opposition for Respondents, <i>LSP Transmission Holdings, LLC, v. Sieben</i> , No. 20-641 (U.S.) | 22 |
| <i>Building for the Future Through Electric Regional Transmission Planning & Cost Allocation & Generator Interconnection</i> , Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 179 FERC ¶ 61,028 (2022) | 5 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| East Texas Electric Cooperative (https://www.etc.coop/) | 11 |
| Golden Spread Electric Cooperative (https://www.gsec.coop/) | 11 |
| HB 3995 | 10 |
| https://www.sec.gov/edgar/browse/?CIK=1427437 | 30 |
| Joint Comment of the United States Department of Justice and Federal Trade Commission at 3-4, Docket No. RM21-17-000 (filed Aug. 17, 2022) | 5 |
| <i>Joint Petition of Sw. Pub. Serv. Co. & Sw. Power Pool, Inc. for Declaratory Order</i> , 341 P.U.R. 4th 195 (Oct. 26, 2017). | 8 |
| <i>Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Termination of Hartburg-Sabine Selected Developer Agreement</i> , filed in FERC Docket No. ER23-865-000 (Jan. 17, 2023) | 14 |
| Northeast Texas Electric Cooperative (http://northeasttexaselectric.com/) | 11 |
| Order 888 | 3 |
| Order 890 | 4 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|---|
| Order 1000, <i>Transmission Planning & Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning & Operating Pub. Utilities</i> , 136 FERC ¶ 61051 (F.E.R.C. July 21, 2011)..... | 4, 6, 9, 33 |
| Order 2000 | 3 |
| Order Granting Withdrawal and Dismissing Application, PUCT Docket No. 40871, Item Number 104..... | 14 |
| SB 1938..... | 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33, 34 |
| Supp. Br. for Appellees, <i>NextEra v. Lake</i> , No. 20-50160 (5th Cir. June 9, 2020) | 14 |
| Tex. Util. Code § 31.002(6) | 32 |
| Tex. Util. Code § 35.005(b)..... | 32 |
| Tex. Util. Code § 37.056(e) | 11 |
| Tex. Util. Code § 37.056(g)..... | 11, 20 |
| Tex. Util. Code § 37.154(a) | 11, 20 |
| Tex. Util. Code § 38.001 | 5 |
| Western Farmers Electric Cooperative (https://www.wfec.com/about-folder)..... | 11 |
